
Licensing, Health and Safety and 
General Purposes Committee
Date: Wednesday, 21 March 2018
Time: 6.00 pm

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall

Contact Officer: Anne Beauchamp
Tel: 0151 691 8608
e-mail: annebeauchamp@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Committee are asked to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non pecuniary interests, in connection with any 
application on the agenda and state the nature of the interest. 

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4)

To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 1 
February 2018.

3. CHANGES TO POLLING PLACES AND POLLING STATIONS 
(Pages 5 - 10)

4. LOCAL ELECTION FEES AND CHARGES (Pages 11 - 20)

5. PERIODIC REVIEW OF LICENSING FEES FOR MARRIAGE 
PREMISES LICENCES (Pages 21 - 24)

6. PERIODIC REVIEW OF LICENSING FEES FOR SEXUAL 
ENTERTAINMENT VENUE LICENCES (Pages 25 - 28)

7. PERIODIC REVIEW OF LICENSING FEES FOR TAXIS AND 
PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES (Pages 29 - 36)

Public Document Pack



8. MINOR REVISIONS TO PRIVATE HIRE OPERATOR LICENCE 
CONDITIONS (Pages 37 - 46)

9. REGULATION OF STREET TRADING (Pages 47 - 60)

10. PERIODIC REVIEW OF FEES IN RESPECT OF STREET TRADING 
(Pages 61 - 64)

11. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC 

The following items contain exempt information.

RECOMMENDATION:  That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
the relevant paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to 
that Act. The Public Interest test has been applied and favours 
exclusion.



LICENSING, HEALTH AND SAFETY AND GENERAL 
PURPOSES COMMITTEE

Thursday, 1 February 2018

Present:
Councillors RL Abbey

J McManus
P Stuart

A Hodson
D Mitchell

Deputies: Councillors A Leech (In place of C Meaden)
M Sullivan (In place of WJ Davies)
G Watt (In place of T Anderson)
W Clements (In place of L Rowlands)

15 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

On a motion by Councillor A Hodson and seconded by Councillor A Leech  it was –

Resolved – That Councillor P Stuart be appointed Chair for this meeting.

16 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Committee were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary and non 
pecuniary interests in connection with any application on the agenda and state the 
nature of the interest.

Councillors A Hodson and P Stuart declared a personal interest in item 4 – Wirral 
Award 2017 by virtue of being Members of the Wirral Award Working Party.

17 MINUTES 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2017 be 
approved.

18 CHANGES TO POLLING PLACES AND POLLING STATIONS 

The Electoral Services Manager introduced a report which provided details of 
changes in relation to Polling District YA within Moreton West and Saughall Massie 
Ward and sought Members’ approval of a suitable alternative.

Moreton West & Saughall Massie Ward – Polling District YA

The Electoral Services Manager advised that further to the last meeting of this 
Committee held on 22 November 2017, it had been resolved that the decision to 
move the polling place from Christchurch C of E Primary School, Upton Road to 
Christ Church Parish Centre, Upton Road be adjourned in order for Electoral 
Services to further investigate the matter.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



It was reported that the Electoral Services Manager had visited the school to carry 
out a further inspection as to whether the suggestion to erect barriers by Councillor 
Blakeley would be feasible.

The Electoral Services Manager reported that in order for barriers to be erected this 
would require someone to be on duty at all times to prevent any breaches as the 
playing area would be in use.  Issues had also been raised in respect of parking and 
the headteac
[...]
itable alternative venues within polling district CB that 
can be identified, consideration was also given to St Andrews Church Centre, 
[Moorfield Avenue], which is situated in polling district CA.  Although it is within a 
different polling district it is literally on the boundary of polling districts CA and CB and 
is located directly opposite the entrance to Ridgeway High School.

Local authorities must comply with legislative requirements regarding the designation 
of polling places one of which is that the polling place must be an area in the district, 
unless special circumstances make it desirable to designate an area wholly or partly 
outside the district (for example, if no accessible polling place can be identified in the 
district).

An inspection of St Andrews Church Centre has been carried out by Electoral 
Services and is considered to be suitable for use as a polling place.  There is parking 
available, full disabled access, a foyer area to accommodate tellers and good facilities 
for both staff and voters.  The church centre office has confirmed availability and 
there will be a hire cost of £250.

Electoral Services has been made aware that there is a possibility the building where 
the current venue is situated will be retained by Wirral Council for use as a community 
library once the old school site has been demolished.  If this is the case, then the 
designation of a polling place for polling district CB would be revisited in the future 
and the community library, subject to suitability, be proposed as the polling place.

Ward members have been consulted and support this proposal.

Recommendation:
That the polling place for polling district CB be relocated to St Andrews Church 
Centre, [Moorfield Avenue] for all elections/referenda in 2018 and the designation of a 
polling place for polling district CB be revisited in 2019.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL
LICENSING, HEALTH AND SAFETY AND GENERAL PURPOSES 
COMMITTEE

21 MARCH 2018

SUBJECT: LOCAL ELECTION FEES AND CHARGES 

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF LAW & GOVERNANCE AND 
MONITORING OFFICER

KEY DECISION? NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 The purpose of this report deals with the proposed fees paid to the Returning 

Officer and his staff employed to undertake various duties in connection with 
elections held within the Borough.

1.2 The next scheduled Borough elections will take place on 3rd May 2018.

1.3 The proposed election fees for 2018/19 are set out in Appendix 1.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES
2.1 Under section 35 (1) of the Representation of the People Act 1983, every 

county, district, unitary and metropolitan council in England is required to 
appoint an officer of the council to be the Returning Officer (RO) for the 
election of councillors to their local authority.

2.2 The RO has overall responsibility for the conduct of elections held within the 
Borough and although appointed by the Council, the role of RO is one of a 
personal nature and is distinct and separate from their duties as an employee 
of the Council.

2.3 The RO plays a central role in the democratic process and in ensuring that the 
election is administered effectively and that, as a result, the experience of 
voters and those standing for election is a positive one.

2.4 The RO is responsible for:-
 the nomination process for candidates and political parties;
 provision and notification of polling stations;
 appointment of presiding officers and polling clerks;
 appropriate administration and security of polling stations;
 preparation of all ballot papers;
 the actual Count and Declaration of Results;
 issue, receipt and counting of postal ballot papers;

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 all candidates' election expenses return;
 presentation of final account and reclamation of funding from external 

body as prescribed.

2.5 The role of RO is independent from the Council and the post holder is directly 
accountable to the courts sy
[...]
l and necessary

page 4

P
age 19



NOTES:

1. “Electoral area” means any district or ward for which a separate election is held.

2. The fees prescribed for Presiding Officers and Poll Clerks are for the hours of poll from 7am to 10pm.

3. With regard to Business Improvement Districts (BIDs), each BID area shall be treated as one electoral area and this schedule shall be used as the basis for 
calculating both the Ballot Holder’s fee and the clerical support fees.

4. With regard to other electoral activities and events where there is not a fees and charges order set by Government (this includes but is not limited to 
business and residential neighbourhood planning referendums, council tax referendums and local polls) this schedule shall be used as the basis for 
calculating the fees and charges.

page 5

P
age 20



1

LICENSING HEALTH AND SAFETY AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE
21 MARCH 2018

REPORT TITLE PERIODIC REVIEW OF LICENSING FEES FOR 
MARRIAGE PREMISES LICENCES

REPORT OF MANAGING DIRECTOR FOR DELIVERY 

REPORT SUMMARY
The purpose of this report is for Members of the Licensing Health and Safety and General 
Purposes Committee to review and approve the licence fees in respect of Marriage 
Premises with effect from 1 April 2018.

RECOMMENDATION

That Members of the Licensing Health and Safety and General Purposes Committee 
approve an increase in the Marriage Premises Licence fee and this increase be delegated 
to Officers to implement following agreement by the Council to a pay increase for staff, 
with effect from 1 April 2018.

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



2

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 It is a requirement for this Committee to approve the licence fee.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 There is no provision for other options to be considered.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 The Council are legally entitled to charge such a fee for licences that they consider 
reasonable with a view to recovering the full cost of providing the service. It is 
therefore appropriate for the Council to recover all administrative and other 
associated costs.

3.2 The current application fee and renewal fee for a Marriage Premises Licence is 
£970.  A review of the costs of administering this process and ensuring compliance 
has been undertaken and it has been identified that from 1 April 2018 the licensing 
function will be subject to an increase in staffing costs.  

3.3 The Council have agreed to reinstate a 1% pay increase which the Council did not 
pay to employees in 2013/14.  It is understood that a further 2% increase is 
currently being negotiated.

3.4 Members are therefore asked to approve an increase in the licensing fee for a 
Marriage Premises Licence in line with the agreed pay increase and for this 
increased amount to be delegated to Officers to implement when this has been 
agreed by the Council.

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1 There are implications to the Council in undertaking this legal duty and this is
recognised in the legislation which gives provision for the Council to recover the
costs of administering the scheme and to ensure compliance.

5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 A decision of this Committee can be subject to a legal challenge.

6.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: ICT, STAFFING AND ASSETS

6.1 There are no specific implications arising from this report.

7.0 RELEVANT RISKS 

7.1 There are risks that the costs associated with the administration of licences for 
Marriage Premises may not be recovered should the licence fee not be increased.

8.0 ENGAGEMENT/CONSULTATION 

8.1 Consultation is not a legal requirement when setting this fee.

Page 22



3

9.0 EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS

9.1 There are no specific implications arising from this report.

REPORT AUTHOR: Margaret O’Donnell
Licensing Manager
telephone: (0151) 691 8606
email: margaretodonnell@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES
None

REFERENCE MATERIAL
None

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)
Council Meeting Date
Licensing, Health and Safety, and General Purposes 
Committee
Licensing Health and Safety and General Purposes 
Committee

28 January 2015

16 March 2016

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



1

LICENSING HEALTH AND SAFETY AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE
21 MARCH 2018

REPORT TITLE PERIODIC REVIEW OF LICENSING FEES FOR 
SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE LICENCES

REPORT OF MANAGING DIRECTOR FOR DELIVERY 

REPORT SUMMARY
The purpose of this report is for Members of the Licensing Health and Safety and General 
Purposes Committee to review and approve the licence fee in respect of Sexual 
Entertainment Venue Licences with effect from 1 April 2018.

RECOMMENDATION

That Members of the Licensing Health and Safety and General Purposes Committee 
approve an increase in the Sexual Entertainment Licence fee and this increase be 
delegated to Officers to implement following agreement by the Council to a pay increase 
for staff, with effect from 1 April 2018.

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



2

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 It is a requirement for this Committee to approve the licence fee.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 There is no provision for other options to be considered.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 The Council are legally entitled to charge such a fee for licences that they consider 
reasonable with a view to recovering the full cost of providing the service. It is 
therefore appropriate for the Council to recover all administrative and other 
associated costs.

3.2 The current application fee and renewal fee for a Sexual Entertainment Venue 
Licence is £1240.00.  A review of the costs of administering this process and 
ensuring compliance has been undertaken and it has been identified that from 
1 April 2018 the licensing function will be subject to an increase in staffing costs.  

3.3 The Council have agreed to reinstate a 1% pay increase which the Council did not 
pay to employees in 2013/14.  It is understood that a further 2% increase is 
currently being
[...]
y 
Carriage, Private Hire and Operator Licences with effect from 1 May 2018.

RECOMMENDATION/S

That Members of the Licensing Health and Safety and General Purposes Committee 
approve the licence fees set out in this report in respect of Hackney Carriage, Private Hire 
and Operator Licences with effect from 1 May 2018.

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



2

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 It is a requirement for this Committee to review and approve the licence fees.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 There is no provision for other options to be considered.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 The Council are legally entitled to charge such a fee for licences that they consider 
reasonable with a view to recover the costs of the issue and administration of the 
licence.

3.2 Under the provisions of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
the cost of a licence must be related to the cost of the licensing scheme itself.  It is 
therefore appropriate for a local authority to recover their administrative and other 
associated costs.

3.3 The fees for Hackney Carriage, Private Hire and Operator Licences are reviewed 
on an annual basis to determine whether the income received from the previous 
year has been in line with the cost of delivering the service.  

3.4 Following an annual review Members of this Committee approved the current 
licence fees on 22 March 2017.  The current table of licence fees are attached at 
Appendix 1.

3.5 A review of income and expenditure in respect of Hackney Carriage, Private Hire 
and Operator Licence fees has been undertaken and it has been identified that if 
the administrative cost of issuing a new licence in circumstances when a licence 
holder changes their vehicle is included in the fees the projected income for the 
financial year 2018 - 2019 will cover the costs of delivering the service.  There will 
therefore be no increase in the current fees.

3.6 It is therefore proposed that a fee of £35 
[...]
 any and all of its directors 
and/or company secretary.

Page 45



10

CHANGE OF ADDRESS

47. The operator must notify Wirral Council, in writing, any change of their private address, or in 
the case of a limited company, any change to the registered office address, within 7 days of 
the change taking place.

If you are aggrieved by any of the requirements contained in the below conditions you have the 
right of appeal to a Magistrates' Court within 21 days of the issue of the licence to which these 
conditions are attached.

Page 46



1

LICENSING HEALTH AND SAFETY AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE

21 MARCH 2018

REPORT TITLE REGULATION OF STREET TRADING 

REPORT OF MANAGING DIRECTOR FOR DELIVERY

REPORT SUMMARY
The purpose of this report is for Members to consider the regulation of street trading in 
New Brighton and the adjoining coastal thoroughfares.

RECOMMENDATION/S
Members are asked to consider proposing a resolution to re-designate some of the streets 
in New Brighton and the adjoining coastal thoroughfares as Licensed Streets and 
Prohibited Streets in accordance with the details set out in Appendix 2 of this report.  

Page 47

Agenda Item 9



2

 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 The designation of streets as Licence Streets will provide the Council with a more 
effective control of street trading within the area of New Brighton.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 There is no provision for other options to be considered.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 Street Trading is regulated by the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1982 Part 3, Schedule 4.  This legislation provides the Council with the power to 
allow street trading through a Street Trading Licence or a Street Trading Consent or 
prohibit street trading.

3.2 The legislation provides that a District Council may by resolution designate any 
street in their district as:-

a) a prohibited street
b) a licence street
c) a consent street

3.3 Streets design
[...]
ble excuse failed to avail themselves to a 
reasonable extent of a previous street trading licence.

3.7 In respect of a Street Trading Consent, the legislation provides that the Council may 
grant a Consent if they think fit.  The legislation does not set out the same grounds 
for refusal of a Street Trading Consent as it does for a Street Trading Licence.

3.8 In July 2006 an order was made under the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982, designating certain streets within the borough as Prohibited 
Streets and all other streets as Consent Streets for the purpose of regulating street 
trading.  The effects of this order are that no trading is permitted within a Prohibited 
Street and that trading is only permitted in a Consent Street with the Council’s 
permission.

3.9 It has been identified that whilst the legislation provides that a council may 
categorise its streets as prohibited, licensed or consent streets, Wirral Council 
currently has only two designations.  This means that if a Street is not designated 
as a prohibited street and included in the list shown in Appendix 1 it is a Consent 
Street.  The consequence of this is that the council may not use the powers 
provided in the legislation to refuse an application for street trading that is provided 
when a street is designated as a licensed street.  These powers are set out in 
paragraph 3.6 of this report.

3.10 On 20 September 2017 Members of the Licensing, Health and Safety and General 
Purposes Committee resolved to consult on the re-designation of streets in New 
Brighton and the adjoining coastal thoroughfares as Licensed Streets and 
Prohibited Streets in accordance with the details set out in Appendix 2 of this report.

3.11 The consultation period began on 24 January 2018 and closed on 21 February 
2018.  

3.12 A public notice was published in an edition of the Wirral Globe on 24 January 2018.  
Details of the consultation were also provided to the Chief Officer of Police and t
[...]
ff, 
with effect from 1 April 2018.

Page 61

Agenda Item 10



2

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 It is a requirement for this Committee to approve the fees in respect of Street 
Trading.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 There is no provision for other options to be considered.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 The Council are legally entitled to charge such a fee that they consider reasonable 
with a view to recovering the full cost of providing the service. It is therefore 
appropriate for the Council to recover all administrative and other associated costs.

3.2 The current application fee in respect of Street Trading is £210.00 and the renewal 
fee is £68.50.  A review of the costs of administering this process and ensuring 
compliance has been undertaken and it has been identified that from 
1 April 2018 the licensing function will be subject to an increase in staffing costs.  

3.3 The Council have agreed to reinstate a 1% pay increase which the Council did not 
pay to employees in 2013/14.  It is understood that a further 2% increase is 
currently being negotiated.

3.4 Members are therefore asked to approve an increase in the fees in respect of Street 
Trading in line with the agreed pay increase and for this increased amount to be 
delegated to Officers to implement when this has been agreed by the Council.

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1 There are financial implications to the Council in undertaking this legal duty and this 
is recognised in the legislation which gives provision for the Council to recover the
costs of administering the scheme and to ensure compliance.

5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 A decision of this Committee can be subject to legal action.

6.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: ICT, STAFFING AND ASSETS

6.1 There are no specific implications arising from this report.

7.0 RELEVANT RISKS 

7.1 There are risks that the costs associated with the administration of applications in 
respect of Street Trading may not be re

Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING, HEALTH AND SAFETY AND GENERAL 
PURPOSES COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 21 March 2018

Present:
Councillors J McManus

C Meaden
P Stuart
A Hodson

T Anderson
L Rowlands
D Mitchell

Apologies: Councillors W J Davies
R Abbey

21 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

On a motion by Councillor L Rowlands and seconded by Councillor D Mitchell it was 
– 

Resolved – That Councillor P Stuart be appointed Chair for this meeting.

22 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Committee were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary and non 
pecuniary interests in connection with any application on the agenda and state the 
nature of the interest.

No such declarations were made.

23 MINUTES 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2018 be 
approved.

24 CHANGES TO POLLING PLACES AND POLLING STATIONS 

The Electoral Services Manager introduced a report which provided details of a 
change in relation to a polling place within the Borough and sought Members’ 
approval of a suitable alternative.

Claughton Ward – Polling District CB

The Electoral Services Manager reported that an alternative polling place had to be 
considered as the Library in Ridgeway High School which was the current polling 
place was currently situated within an area where demolition of the old building was 
being undertaken with no access to the Library and no connection to any utilities.  As 
it would not be practicable to site a porta-cabin at the existing polling place and there 
were no other suitable alternative venues with polling district CB, consideration had 
been given to St Andrews Church Centre, situated in polling district CA which 



although is within a different polling district, is located on the boundary of polling 
districts CA and CB directly opposite the entrance of Ridgeway High School.

Members were advised that further to an inspection of St Andrews Church Centre, 
this had been considered suitable for use as a polling place, had confirmed 
availability and the hire cost would be £250.  The Electoral Services Manager 
informed Members that there was a possibility the building housing the library at 
Ridgeway High School might be retained by Wirral Council for use as a community 
library and that should this be the case, the designation of a polling place for polling 
district CB would be revisited in the future and subject to availability, the community 
library would be the proposed polling place.  Ward Members had been consulted and 
supported this proposal.

On a motion by Councillor A Hodson and seconded by Councillor D Mitchell, it was -

Resolved – That the polling place for polling district CB be relocated to St 
Andrews Church Centre, Moorfield Avenue, for all future elections/referenda in 
2018 and the designation of a polling place for polling district CB be revisited 
in 2019.

25 LOCAL ELECTION FEES AND CHARGES 

The Electoral Services Manager reported on the proposed fees paid to the Returning 
Officer and his staff employed to undertake various duties in connection with 
elections held in the Borough.  The next scheduled Borough elections would take 
place on 3 May 2018 and the proposed election fees were outlined in Appendix 1 of 
the report.

Members were advised that the Returning Officer had overall responsibility for the 
conduct of elections held within the Borough and that the role was one of a personal 
nature which was distinct and separate from their duties as an employee of the 
Council.  The responsibilities of the Returning Officer were outlined within the report.

On a motion by Councillor A Hodson and seconded by Councillor L Rowlands it was -

Resolved – That the proposed Local Election Fees and Charges set out within 
Appendix 1 of the report be agreed.

26 PERIODIC REVIEW OF LICENSING FEES FOR MARRIAGE PREMISES 
LICENCES 

The Managing Director for Delivery requested that Members review and approve the 
licence fees in respect of Marriage Premises.

The Licensing Manager reported that the Council were legally entitled to charge such 
a fee for licences that they considered reasonable with a view to recovering the full 
cost of providing the service.

It was reported that the current application fee and renewal fee for a Marriage 
Premises Licence was £970 and that further to a review of the costs of administering 
this process and ensuring compliance had been undertaken, it had been identified 
that from 1 April 2018 the licensing function may be subject an increase in staffing 



costs.  Members were informed that the Council had agreed to reinstate a 1% pay 
increase which the Council did not pay to employees in 2013/14 and that a further 
2% increase was currently being negotiated.  Members were therefore requested to 
approve an increase in the licensing fee for a Marriage Premises Licence in line with 
the agreed pay increase and for this to be delegated to be implemented by officers 
when the increase had been agreed.

On a motion by Councillor A Hodson and seconded by Councillor P Stuart it was - 

Resolved – That the increase in the Marriage Premises Licence fee be 
approved and that this be delegated to be implemented by officers following 
agreement by the Council to a pay increase for staff.

27 PERIODIC REVIEW OF LICENSING FEES FOR SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT 
VENUE LICENCES 

The Managing Director for Delivery requested that Members review and approve the 
licence fee in respect of Sexual Entertainment Venue Licences.

The Licensing Manager reported that the Council were legally entitled to charge such 
a fee for licences that they considered reasonable with a view to recovering the full 
cost of providing the service.

It was reported that the current application fee and renewal fee for a Sexual 
Entertainment Venue Licence was £1,240 and that further to a review of the costs of 
administering this process and ensuring compliance had been undertaken, it had 
been identified that the licensing function may be subject to an increase in staffing 
costs.  Members were informed that the Council had agreed to reinstate a 1% pay 
increase which the Council did not pay to employees in 2013/14 and it was 
understood that a further 2% increase was currently being negotiated.

Members were therefore requested to approve an increase in the licensing fee for a 
Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence in line with the agreed pay increase and that 
this be delegated to officers to implement when it had been agreed by the Council.

On a motion by Councillor A Hodson and seconded by Councillor P Stuart it was - 

Resolved – That an increase in the Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence fee be 
agreed and that this be delegated to officers to implement following agreement 
by the Council to a pay increase for staff.

28 PERIODIC REVIEW OF LICENSING FEES FOR TAXIS AND PRIVATE HIRE 
VEHICLES 

The Managing Director for Delivery requested that Members review and approve the 
licence fees in respect of Hackney Carriage, Private Hire and Operator Licences with 
effect from 1 May 2018.

The Licensing Manager reported that the Council were legally entitled to charge such 
a fee for licences that they considered reasonable with a view to recovering the costs 
of the issue and administration of the licence.  



It was reported that the fees for Hackney Carriage, Private Hire and Operator 
Licences were reviewed on an annual basis to determine whether the income 
received from the previous year had been in line with the cost of delivering the 
service.

The current licence fees were set out within Appendix 1 to the report and further to a 
review of income and expenditure in respect of Hackney Carriage, Private Hire and 
Operator Licences, it had been identified that if the administrative cost of issuing a 
new licence in circumstances when a licence holder changes their vehicle is included 
in the fees the projected income for the financial year 2018-2019 would cover the 
costs of delivering the service, therefore there was no proposal to increase the 
current fees.

It was therefore proposed that a fee of £35 would be charged which would cover the 
cost of the administration of the process to change the licence when an individual 
changes their vehicle.

On a motion by Councillor A Hodson and seconded by Councillor P Stuart it was - 

Resolved – That, with effect from 1 May 2018, the licence fees set out within the 
report including an additional fee of £35.00 to be charged to cover the process 
of issuing a new licence when a licence holder changes their vehicle be 
agreed.

29 MINOR REVISIONS TO PRIVATE HIRE OPERATOR LICENCE CONDITIONS 

The Managing Director for Delivery sought Members’ approval in respect of an 
amendment to the Private Hire Operator Licence conditions.

The Licensing Manager reported that the current Private Hire Operator Licence 
Conditions had been approved by Members of this Committee on 25 November 2015 
and that the proposed minor amendment was to remove condition 14 from the 
schedule of conditions. 

On a motion by Councillor A Hodson and seconded by Councillor P Stuart it was -

Resolved – That the minor amendment to the Private Hire Operator Licence 
Conditions be approved.

30 REGULATION OF STREET TRADING 

The Managing Director for Delivery requested that Members consider the regulation 
of street trading in New Brighton and the adjoining coastal thouroughfares.

The Licensing Manager reported that the Council may allow street trading through a 
Street Trading Licence or a Street Trading Consent or prohibit street trading.  
Members were advised that it had been identified that whilst the legislation provided 
that a Council may categorise its streets as prohibited, licensed or consent streets, 
Wirral Council currently only had two designations and the consequence of this was 
that the Council may not use the powers provided in the legislation to refuse an 
application for street trading that was provided when a street is designated as a 
licensed street.  



The Licensing Manager advised that on 20 September 2017, Members of this 
Committee had resolved to consult on the re-designation of streets in New Brighton 
and the adjoining coastal thoroughfares as Licensed Streets and Prohibited Streets 
in accordance with the details set out in Appendix 2 of the report.  During this 
consultation, discussions had taken place with three existing Street Trading Consent 
Holders and two individuals who had indicated that they would like to trade in New 
Brighton, however, they had not provided any input to the consultation.

On a motion by Councillor P Stuart and seconded by Councillor A Hodson it was -

Resolved – 

(1) That, with effect from 23 May 2018, some of the streets in New Brighton 
and the adjoining coastal thoroughfares be re-designated as Licensed 
Streets and Prohibited Streets in accordance with the details set out 
within appendix 2 of the report.

(2) That a notice in respect of this be published in two consecutive weeks in 
a local newspaper.

31 PERIODIC REVIEW OF FEES IN RESPECT OF STREET TRADING 

The Managing Director for Delivery requested that Members review and approve the 
licence fees in respect of Street Trading.

The Licensing Manager reported that the Council were legally entitled to charge such 
a fee for licences that they considered reasonable with a view to recovering the full 
cost of providing the service.

It was reported that the current application fee in respect of Street Trading was £210 
and the renewal fee was £68.50 and that further to a review of the costs of 
administering this process and ensuring compliance had been undertaken, it had 
been identified that the licensing function would be subject to an increase in staffing 
costs.  Members were informed that the Council had agreed to reinstate a 1% pay 
increase which the Council did not pay to employees in 2013/14 and it was 
understood that a further 2% increase was currently being negotiated.

Members were therefore requested to approve an increase in the fees in respect of 
Street Trading in line with the agreed pay increase and that this be delegated to 
officers to implement when it had been agreed by the Council.

On a motion by Councillor A Hodson and seconded by Councillor P Stuart it was - 

Resolved – That an increase in the fees in respect of Street Trading be agreed 
and that this be delegated to officers to implement following agreement by the 
Council to a pay increase for staff.


